Daily Survey: Housing Policy
July 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1A. Support for Housing Policies — Implementing rent controls that prohibit landlords from raising rents
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 38% 29% 46% 43% 41% 38% 28% 35% 58% 37% 28%
Somewhat support 23% 24% 23% 23% 22% 22% 26% 25% 22% 14% 20%
Somewhat oppose 13% 17% 10% 10% 14% 14% 15% 15% 3% 16% 11%
Strongly oppose 13% 18% 9% 5% 8% 17% 21% 15% 5% 7% 22%
Not sure 13% 13% 12% 19% 15% 9% 10% 10% 11% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (954) (456) (498) (188) (217) (350) (199) (708) (109) (77) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 38% 48% 37% 26% 50% 23% 49% 31% 27% 42% 38% 36% 38%
Somewhat support 23% 26% 19% 25% 24% 24% 21% 26% 24% 26% 21% 25% 19%
Somewhat oppose 13% 11% 12% 18% 11% 15% 10% 15% 21% 13% 14% 14% 12%
Strongly oppose 13% 6% 14% 20% 6% 29% 7% 18% 18% 7% 16% 13% 15%
Not sure 13% 8% 18% 10% 9% 10% 13% 10% 10% 11% 10% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (954) (307) (382) (265) (331) (308) (419) (229) (189) (155) (205) (3875) (219)
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July 19 - 22, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1B. Support for Housing Policies — Strengthening laws around renters’ rights in order to reduce evictions
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 33% 30% 37% 37% 33% 33% 31% 31% 54% 29% 30%
Somewhat support 30% 31% 29% 26% 28% 30% 36% 34% 24% 21% 19%
Somewhat oppose 14% 16% 11% 15% 11% 16% 12% 13% 4% 22% 17%
Strongly oppose 9% 12% 6% 5% 11% 10% 11% 10% 5% 4% 15%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 17% 16% 12% 10% 11% 13% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (957) (453) (504) (190) (219) (345) (203) (708) (108) (78) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 33% 46% 33% 20% 45% 17% 42% 28% 25% 33% 31% 34% 35%
Somewhat support 30% 36% 25% 31% 35% 30% 27% 36% 33% 31% 30% 30% 30%
Somewhat oppose 14% 6% 13% 24% 6% 22% 12% 14% 17% 17% 12% 15% 10%
Strongly oppose 9% 4% 11% 13% 4% 19% 5% 12% 16% 5% 14% 7% 12%
Not sure 14% 7% 20% 12% 10% 12% 13% 10% 9% 14% 14% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 102% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (957) (307) (383) (267) (330) (312) (417) (237) (185) (155) (206) (375) (221)
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1C. Support for Housing Policies — Removing regulations and codes that prevent developers from constructing more housing
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 13% 15% 10% 14% 15% 13% 9% 11% 18% 10% 18%
Somewhat support 24% 27% 22% 31% 25% 21% 22% 24% 23% 28% 27%
Somewhat oppose 22% 23% 22% 20% 17% 24% 27% 22% 24% 19% 20%
Strongly oppose 19% 17% 20% 6% 15% 23% 29% 22% 10% 13% 12%
Not sure 22% 18% 26% 29% 28% 20% 13% 21% 24% 29% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (952) (455) (497) (191) (215) (344) (202) (704) (111) (76) (61)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 13% 13% 11% 14% 11% 14% 14% 11% 13% 15% 12% 13% 10%
Somewhat support 24% 25% 21% 29% 22% 25% 26% 23% 31% 25% 23% 23% 28%
Somewhat oppose 22% 26% 18% 23% 26% 20% 20% 23% 27% 23% 26% 22% 18%
Strongly oppose 19% 19% 19% 17% 23% 22% 16% 22% 16% 16% 16% 21% 18%
Not sure 22% 17% 30% 17% 18% 19% 24% 20% 13% 22% 22% 20% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (952) (312) (375) (265) (329) (308) (419) (230) (187) (155) (201) (379) (217)
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1D. Support for Housing Policies — Increasing spending on public housing
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 31% 27% 34% 32% 30% 29% 33% 30% 45% 28% 23%
Somewhat support 29% 29% 28% 27% 24% 30% 33% 28% 30% 26% 33%
Somewhat oppose 14% 17% 12% 14% 18% 13% 14% 16% 4% 15% 18%
Strongly oppose 11% 13% 8% 6% 9% 13% 13% 13% 4% 6% 10%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 20% 20% 15% 8% 14% 17% 24% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (947) (451) (496) (190) (211) (348) (198) (701) (106) (76) (64)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 31% 45% 28% 17% 48% 12% 3% 27% 24% 30% 28% 31% 33%
Somewhat support 29% 30% 28% 29% 33% 28% 27% 34% 28% 31% 28% 29% 27%
Somewhat oppose 14% 9% 13% 23% 6% 22% 13% 16% 18% 15% 16% 14% 13%
Strongly oppose 11% 5% 11% 17% 4% 23% 8% 12% 13% 9% 13% 11% 8%
Not sure 16%  12%  20%  14% 9% 15% 15% 11% 17% 15% 15% 15%  18%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (947)  (314)  (370)  (263)  (336)  (304) (412) (232) (185) (157) (204) (371)  (215)
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1E. Support for Housing Policies — Changing zoning practices to allow for more high-density development
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 9% 11% % 13% 12% 8% 4% 8% 16% 10% 8%
Somewhat support 21% 22% 19% 23% 23% 18% 19% 19% 17% 29% 28%
Somewhat oppose 27% 27% 26% 22% 22% 29% 32% 28% 26% 23% 24%
Strongly oppose 21% 20% 21% 9% 14% 25% 32% 26% 9% 9% 14%
Not sure 23% 19% 27% 33% 28% 20% 12% 20% 32% 29% 26%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (957) (457) (500) (188) (218) (347) (204) (709) (106) (80) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 9% 11% 10% 7% 11% 6% 11% 10% 9% 8% 9% 9% 10%
Somewhat support 21% 28% 17% 17% 27% 14% 19% 21% 27% 22% 18% 22% 20%
Somewhat oppose 27% 28% 23% 30% 26% 29% 28% 27% 24% 25% 31% 27% 23%
Strongly oppose 21% 12% 20% 31% 16% 36% 18% 22% 22% 19% 18% 23% 21%
Not sure 23% 21% 30% 16% 21% 16% 25% 19% 19% 25% 24% 20% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (957) (311) (380) (266) (335) (311) (418) (234) (188) (156) (205) (376) (220)
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1F. Support for Housing Policies — Setting limits on the size of rent increases that landlords can charge
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 45% 34% 55% 43% 46% 46% 45% 45% 62% 33% 31%
Somewhat support 24% 28% 19% 17% 20% 27% 29% 25% 20% 21% 22%
Somewhat oppose 12% 15% 9% 17% 11% 11% 9% 11% 5% 19% 16%
Strongly oppose 9% 12% 6% 4% 8% 9% 13% 10% 5% 4% 15%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 19% 15% 7% 5% 8% 9% 23% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (950) (449) (501) (187) (215) (350) (198) (703) (108) (78) (61)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 45% 59% 40% 35% 59% 30% 53% 43% 33% 49% 40% 46% 45%
Somewhat support 24% 23% 21% 28% 26% 29% 20% 30% 28% 26% 26% 24% 20%
Somewhat oppose 12% 9% 11% 16% 5% 13% 10% 11% 18% 11% 13% 13% 11%
Strongly oppose 9% 3% 10% 14% 2% 19% 7% 7% 13% 3% 11% 10% 10%
Not sure 11% 5% 18% % 7% 9% 11% 8% 8% 12% 11% 8% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (950) (306) (379) (265) (331) (302) (417) (228) (186) (156) (203) (374) (217)
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1G. Support for Housing Policies — Increasing funding for programs that prevent housing loss through foreclosure
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 34% 28% 40% 35% 38% 35% 27% 32% 50% 34% 29%
Somewhat support 31% 32% 30% 34% 27% 31% 32% 32% 30% 31% 25%
Somewhat oppose 10% 15% 6% 5% 10% 13% 12% 12% 2% 5% 17%
Strongly oppose 8% 10% 5% 6% 6% 8% 11% 8% 1% 11% 9%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 19% 19% 13% 19% 16% 16% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (955) (453) (502) (187) (217) (348) (203) (708) (106) (78) (63)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 34% 45% 33% 23% 44% 20% 42% 30% 26% 34% 30% 36% 34%
Somewhat support 31% 37% 27% 30% 34% 32% 30% 35% 32% 37% 29% 29% 32%
Somewhat oppose 10% 5% 9% 19% 6% 16% 7% 12% 17% 6% 13% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 8% 3% 8% 12% 4% 16% 6% 9% 11% 8% 11% 7% 6%
Not sure 17% 10% 23% 16% 12% 16% 15% 14% 15% 15% 16% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (955) (310) (379) (266) (333) (308) (420) (232) (186) (159) (204) (372) (220)
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1H. Support for Housing Policies — Giving residents veto power over new developments in a community
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 27% 24% 30% 21% 27% 29% 29% 27% 28% 23% 30%
Somewhat support 33% 35% 31% 33% 29% 33% 37% 35% 34% 25% 27%
Somewhat oppose 13% 17% 9% 11% 13% 12% 16% 14% 11% 14% 9%
Strongly oppose 6% 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 4% % 3% 4% 6%
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 27% 25% 20% 14% 18% 24% 33% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (953) (456) (497) (190) (216) (346) (201) (703) (108) (80) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 27% 27% 26% 29% 27% 33% 28% 24% 25% 24% 23% 29% 29%
Somewhat support 33% 35% 30% 35% 36% 36% 29% 41% 31% 32% 33% 35% 30%
Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 16% 15% 13% 19% 12% 10%
Strongly oppose 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 13% 7% 5% 5% 8%
Not sure 21% 19% 26% 17% 18% 14% 25% 14% 15% 24% 20% 19% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (953) (311) (378) (264) (334) (304) (422) (229) (185) (157) (206) (371) (219)
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11. Support for Housing Policies — Establishing neighborhood or community standards for things such as paint colors, landscaping, and reno-
vations
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 13% 14% 12% 17% 19% 11% 7% 10% 26% 14% 19%
Somewhat support 22% 23% 21% 26% 17% 22% 24% 23% 15% 23% 20%
Somewhat oppose 23% 23% 23% 20% 20% 22% 31% 25% 18% 20% 17%
Strongly oppose 27% 26% 28% 16% 24% 33% 33% 31% 20% 14% 26%
Not sure 15% 13% 16% 20% 20% 13% 6% 10% 21% 30% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (949) (449) (500) (187) (214) (345) (203) (699) (110) (78) (62)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 13% 18% 10% 12% 12% 10% 17% 10% 13% 17% % 15% 12%
Somewhat support 22% 21% 21% 25% 23% 22% 20% 29% 23% 22% 18% 23% 24%
Somewhat oppose 23% 29% 19% 22% 31% 18% 21% 26% 25% 26% 26% 21% 22%
Strongly oppose 27% 20% 31% 30% 23% 41% 25% 26% 30% 18% 34% 29% 25%
Not sure 15% 12% 19% 11% 11% 10% 17% 9% 9% 17% 14% 12% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (949) (305) (381) (263) (331) (309) (416) (228) (190) (155) (200) (373) (221)
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1J. Support for Housing Policies — Requiring developers to abide by strict environmental standards
Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 40% 32% 48% 35% 29% 44% 51% 41% 55% 31% 29%
Somewhat support 28% 30% 26% 32% 25% 28% 27% 29% 25% 26% 26%
Somewhat oppose 12% 17% 8% 10% 15% 11% 13% 13% 2% 18% 16%
Strongly oppose 5% 7% 4% 4% 9% 5% 4% 6% 2% 4% 11%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 19% 22% 11% 5% 12% 16% 22% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (960) (456) (504) (190) (218) (349) (203) (714) (107) (79) (60)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 40% 57% 36% 27% 65% 22% 41% 39% 40% 47% 33% 42% 39%
Somewhat support 28% 24% 27% 35% 20% 35% 28% 29% 30% 26% 31% 29% 26%
Somewhat oppose 12% 7% 11% 20% 5% 21% 11% 16% 15% 10% 15% 13% 10%
Strongly oppose 5% 3% 6% 8% 2% 11% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7%
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 11% 9% 11% 16% 10% 8% 14% 13% 12% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (960) (313) (379) (268) (337) (308) (421) (232) (189) (159) (205) (374) (222)
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2. House Tenure
Do you own or rent the home in which you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Own — outright without a

loan/mortgage 25% 31% 20% 12% 19% 29% 40% 30% 11% 12% 28%
Own —with a

mortgage/loan (i.e |

have borrowed money

from a bank or similar

to buy a house) 25% 26% 24% 14% 23% 29% 30% 27% 15% 27% 21%
Rent 30% 25% 34% 36% 31% 31% 23% 25% 53% 34% 26%
Neither — I live with my

parents, family or

friends but pay some

rent to them 6% 6% 6% 9% 10% 3% 3% 6% 4% 7% 8%
Neither — | live rent-free

with my parents, family

or friends 7% 6% % 18% 8% 2% 0% 6% 3% 13% 5%
Other 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 8%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 6% 8% 5% 3% 3% 3% 9% 7% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 98% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (469) (527) (198) (226) (362) (210) (730) (118) (81) (67)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Own — outright without a

loan/mortgage 25% 28% 20% 30% 28% 32% 17% 38% 24% 29% 25% 24%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Own —with a

mortgage/loan (i.e |

have borrowed money

from a bank or similar

to buy a house) 25% 23% 23% 31% 28% 35% 14% 36% 41% 22% 20% 27% 28%
Rent 30% 34% 31% 25% 32% 21% 46% 19% 16% 36% 30% 28% 30%

Neither — [ live with my

parents, family or

friends but pay some

rent to them 6% 5% 8% 5% 3% 5% 8% 3% 2% 6% 8% 5% 5%
Neither — I live rent-free

with my parents, family

or friends 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 3% 8% 2% 3% 9% 6% 6% 6%
Other 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 7% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (996) (324) (396) (276) (347) (317) (441) (243) (192) (163) (212) (394) (227)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 19 - 22, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.239 to 3.236, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.356.

1000

=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

58 questions not reported.

You
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